Our loss before taxes and net loss reconciles to our adjusted net operating (loss) income as follows:

Three Months Ended March 31,
2021 2020

Loss Before Taxes Net Loss
(Loss) Income
Before Taxes Net (Loss) Income

(in thousands)
Loss as reported $ (140,829) $ (103,460) $ (41,218) $ (36,815)
Net realized and unrealized (gains) losses on investments (a) (6,272) (5,751) 58,407 52,233
Other expenses 527 416 — —
Adjusted net operating (loss) income $ (146,574) $ (108,795) $ 17,189 $ 15,418

(a) Includes gains (losses) of $1.7 million and $3.9 million for the change in net unrealized gains/losses on equity securities and bank loan participations in
the three months ended March 31, 2021, respectively ($(13.3) million and $(43.9) million in the three months ended March 31, 2020, respectively).

Tangible Equity (per Share) and Pre-Dividend Tangible Equity (per Share)

We define tangible equity as shareholders’ equity less goodwill and intangible assets (net of amortization). Our definition of tangible equity
may not be comparable to that of other companies, and it should not be viewed as a substitute for shareholders’ equity calculated in
accordance with GAAP. We use tangible equity internally to evaluate the strength of our balance sheet and to compare returns relative to this
measure. The following table reconciles shareholders’ equity to tangible equity for March 31, 2021, December 31, 2020, and March 31, 2020
and reconciles tangible equity to tangible equity before dividends for March 31, 2021.

March 31, 2021 December 31, 2020 March 31, 2020

($ in thousands, except for share data) Equity
Equity per

share Equity
Equity per

share Equity
Equity per

share
Shareholders' equity $ 639,628 $ 20.78 $ 795,608 $ 25.96 $ 720,317 $ 23.60
Goodwill and intangible assets 218,142 7.08 218,233 7.12 218,622 7.16
Tangible equity $ 421,486 $ 13.70 $ 577,375 $ 18.84 $ 501,695 $ 16.44
Dividends to shareholders for the three months
ended March 31, 2021 9,343 0.30
Pre-dividend tangible equity $ 430,829 $ 14.00

-END-